
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm to be held remotely via Zoom.  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

3. Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board   
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Local Pension Partnership Administration Update   
 

(Pages 3 - 18) 

5. Minutes of the Last Meeting.   
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair. The 
subsequent scheduled meeting of the Board on the 21st 
April 2020 was cancelled due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 

6. Written resolution procedure and decisions taken 
since the last meeting of the Lancashire Local 
Pension Board.   
 

(Pages 25 - 50) 

7. Regulatory Update   
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

8. Appeals Update   
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

9. LCPF Breaches Report   
 

(Pages 61 - 64) 

10. UK Stewardship Code Compliance   
 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

11. Feedback from members of the Board on pension 
related training.   
 

(Pages 69 - 74) 



12. Part I reports circulated to members of the Pension 
Fund Committee   
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

13. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

14. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 
2.00pm on the 13th October 2020 either remotely via 
Zoom or in Exchange Room 6 at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 

 The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
16. Part II reports circulated to members of the Pension 

Fund Committee   
 

(Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 



 
 

Lancashire Local Pension Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 July 2020 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
 
Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board 
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville, 01772 533431, Legal and Democratic 
Services mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the current membership and Terms of Reference of the 
Lancashire Local Pension Board. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the membership and Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Local Pension 
Board, as set out in the report, be noted. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The constitution of the Lancashire Local Pension Board is 9 members on the basis of 
an independent Chair and 8 other members - 4 representing employers and 4 
scheme members.  
 
The current membership of the Board is as follows. 
 
William Bourne - Independent Chair 
County Councillor M Salter* - Employer representative (Lancashire County Council) 
Mr T Pounder - Employer representative (Lancashire County Council) 
Mr S Thompson - Employer representative (Unitary, City, Borough Councils and 
Police/Fire) 
Mr C Gibson - Employer representative (Other Employers) 
Ms K Haigh - Scheme member representative.  
Ms Y Moult - Scheme member representative.  
Mr K Wallbank - Scheme member representative. 
Ms D Parker - Scheme member representative.  
 
*County Councillor Salter replaced County 
[...]
ed upon its statements without such 

advice.

No other parties may rely or make decisions based on the content of this document whether they receive it with or without consent. LPP and 

its employees acknowledge no liability to other parties for its content and no representation or warranty is made, expressed or implied, as to 

the accuracy or completeness of the information provided. This document may not necessarily contain the information that would be 

provided to another party whose objectives or requirements may be different.

This information may contain ‘forward-looking statements’ with respect to certain plans and current goals and expectations relating to LPP’s 

future financial condition, performance results, strategic initiatives and objectives. By their nature, all forward-looking statements are 

inherently predictive and speculative and involve known and unknown risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and 

circumstances which are beyond LPP’s control. Any projections or opinions expressed are current as of the date hereof only. 

Where referenced, past performance is not an indication of future results.  Investments can go up as well as down.

LPPI is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

© 2019 Local Pensions Partnership

P
age 18



Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 at 2.00pm in 
Meeting Room CHG: 04 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
William Bourne 
 
Board Members 
Tony Pounder, Employer representative - Lancashire County Council 
Steve Thompson, Employer representative - Unitary, City, Boroughs, Police and Fire 
Carl Gibson, Employer representative - Other Employers 
Kathryn Haigh, Scheme Member representative 
Yvonne Moult, Scheme Member representative 
Deborah Parker, Scheme Member representative. 
 
Officers 
Abbi Leech, Head of Pension Fund, Lancashire County Council. 
Colin Smith, Technical Adviser Pensions, Lancashire County Council. 
Mukhtar Master, Governance & Risk Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Jo Darbyshire, Director of Administration, Local Pensions Partnership. 
 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr K Wallbank and County Councillor P 
Britcliffe. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting with regard to 
items on the agenda. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
It was noted that the draft Communications Policy for the Fund and the Local 
Pension Partnership Strategic Plan would be presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee on the 7th February 2020 as the meeting in November had been 
cancelled following the announcement of the General Election. 
 
With regard to the number of members of the Fund had asked for information to be 
sent to them through the post it was reported that 3,616 requests had been received, 
representing 2% of the total membership (176,476) at 31st March 2019. Information 
regarding numbers of new members and those who had chosen to opt out of the 
LGPS had been circulated to Board members since the last meeting. The Board 
noted that over the last 5 years there had been a gradual reduction in the number of 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



members who had opted out of the scheme which was similar to the average rate of 
other LGPS funds in England and Wales. 
 
The Head of Fund informed the meeting that officers were working with the Local 
Pensions Partnership to develop a Governance Charter which would address the 
request for a briefing on the on the responsibilities of shareholders and role/structure 
of the Partnership made at the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the updates given at the meeting are noted and the Minutes of the 

meeting held on the 15th October 2019 are confirmed as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
2. That a report on the Governance Charter for the Local Pensions Partnership 

be presented to a future meeting of the Board in response to the request for a 
briefing on the role/structure of the Partnership made at the meeting on the 
15th October, 2019. 

 
4.   Regulatory Update 

 
Mr Smith, Technical Adviser (Pensions) presented a report which updated the Board 
on the following pension regulatory issues. 
 
a) An expected consultation on proposed changes to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme in response to the McCloud judgement 
b) The publication of statistics for 2018/19 regarding income, expenditure, 

membership, retirements and other activities within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme in England and Wales which generally reflected the position in 
the Lancashire Fund.  

c) The production of seven 'Pensions Made Simple' videos by the Local 
Government Association. 

d) The amendment of the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations to 
introduce survivor benefits payable to opposite-sex couples in civil partnerships. 

e) Draft statutory guidance for the Local Government Pension Scheme in relation to 
survivor benefits. 

f) Updates on consultations by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government regarding 
 

 The Fair Deal 

 The introduction of provisions for an exit payments cap 

 The local valuation cycle and the management of employer risk  
 
Resolved: That the updates on regulatory matters, as set out in the report presented 
and given at the meeting, are noted. 
 
5.   Draft Funding Strategy Statement 

 

Page 20



A report was presented on the draft Funding Strategy Statement which the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund is required to produce under the terms of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 
 
In considering the report the Board recognised that the draft Statement was both 
comprehensive and applicable to the different types and size of employer within the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund. It was noted that all interested p
[...]
nd 
Committee for information. 
 
Resolved: That the Head of the Pension Fund update the draft 2020/21work plan to 
take account of the comments made at the meeting and circulate a revised version 
to all members of the Board for comment so that a final version can be agreed and 
presented to a future Pension Fund Committee. 
 
10.   Feedback from members of the Board on pension related training, 

conferences and events. 
 

Mr Pounder reported that he had found the Fundamentals Training Programme he 
attended to be helpful with regard to his understanding of pensions and 
recommended the programme for any future new members of the Board. Mrs Haigh 
reported that the internal workshop on the role of the Local Authority Pensions Fund 
Forum had been interesting, though some aspects had been too detailed and Ms 
Moult informed the Board that the Practitioners Conference in November 2019 had 
been informative and included some useful presentations. 
 

Page 22



The Head of the Pension Fund reported that feedback on external 
conferences/internal workshops was used to shape the future programme of training 
for members of the Board both in terms of subject matter and identifying those 
events which were considered the most beneficial. 
 
Resolved: That the feedback given at the meeting in relation to the training received 
by members of the Board since the last meeting is noted.  
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
No items of business were raised under this item. 
 
12.   2020/21 Programme of Meetings. 

 
It was reported that in October 2019 the full council had approved a programme of 
meetings for its Cabinet and Committees (including the Pension Fund Committee) up 
to March 2021. Consideration has been given to an associated programme of 
meetings for the Lancashire Local Pension Board and, after consulting with the Chair 
and the Head of Fund, a set of proposed dates had been agreed which had 
subsequently been shared with the members of the Board.  
 
Resolved: That the 2020/21 programme of meetings for the Board is approved with 
meetings to be held at 2.00pm in Exchange Room 6 on the 4th Floor of County Hall 
at Preston on the following dates. 
 
Tuesday 14th July 2020. 
Tuesday 13th October 2020. 
Tuesday 19th January 2021. 
Tuesday 20th April 2021. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Board would be held at 2pm on 
the 21st April 2020 in Meeting Room CHG: 04 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
14.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as indicated on each 
item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that he would take item 16 as the next item of 
business as Jo Darbyshire, the Director of Administration at the Local Pensions 
Partnership had arrived. 
 
 
 

Page 23



15.   Local Pensions Partnership Administration update 
 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interests in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information).  
 
Jo Darbyshire, the Director of Administration from the Local Pensions Partnership 
presented her performance update report and informed the Board that the pension 
administration service continued to improve and meet the agreed service levels. 
 
The Board discussed action taken in relation to staffing levels, data breaches and 
the recovery of under/overpayments and noted that whilst the transformation process 
had not yet achieved a
[...]
2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the following decisions of the Pension Board, taken using the written resolution 
procedure, are noted. 
 
1. The approval of four recommendations from the Chair of the Board following 

his one to one meetings with Board members and others as part of the 
Annual Review. 

 
2. The approval of the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Lancashire Local Pension 

Board and its recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for approval 
and inclusion in the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report. 

 
3. The approval of the new Terms of Reference for the Lancashire Local 

Pension Board and their recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for 
approval.  

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Following consultation with the Chair the Board meeting scheduled for the 21st April 
2020 was cancelled in response to the developing Covid-19 pandemic. In the 
circumstances it was considered appropriate to establish a procedure for dealing 
with any decisions which the Board may need to make between scheduled meetings 
if required, particularly given the uncertainty as to the impact of the pandemic on 
future meetings.  
 
Under the Terms of Reference all Employer/Scheme Member representatives on the 
Board have an individual voting right but it is expected that the Board will, as far as 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
 

possible, reach a consensus. Under Regulation 106(7) of the LGPS Regulations 
2013 the Chair is explicitly excluded from having a vote. 
 
In the event that the Board need to take a decision between scheduled meetings 
then all Employer/Scheme Member representatives are consulted by email on the 
proposal and asked to indicate whether or not they support a recommended course 
of action. The Chair will also receive a copy of the written resolution for his 
information. The decision of the Board is then based on a simple majority of the 
responses received. 
 
Once a decision has been taken using the procedure the Chair, Board members and 
t
[...]
ual Report of the Lancashire Local 
Pension Board is approved and recommended to the Pension Fund Committee for 
inclusion in the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report. 
 
All members of the Board and the Head of the Pension Fund were subsequently 
informed of the decision by email on the 28th April 2020. 

Page 27



 
 

At that time the intention was for the draft to be presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee in June for approval before it was incorporated into the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund Annual Report. However, the Committee was cancelled and 
so the draft will now be incorporated into the LCPF Annual Report before it is  
presented to the Committee on the 18th September 2020 for approval     
 
 
3. Approval of the new Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Local 

Pension Board. 
 
At the meeting on the 14th January 2020 the Pension Board considered a report on 
the proposed new Terms of Reference and agreed that further work be undertaken 
on specific sections of the text and that a revised version be circulated to all 
members of the Board outside of the meeting for review and comment so that a final 
draft could be agreed and presented to the Pension Fund Committee for approval. 
 
The Terms of Reference of several Pension Boards across the Country were 
examined in order to establish what provisions were in place elsewhere with regard 
to the specific issues raised at the Board. An updated version of the Terms of 
Reference was circulated by email to all Board members with a request that 
comments be submitted by the deadline of 30th April 2020. As no adverse comments 
were received by the deadline the final version of the new Terms of Reference 
(Appendix 'C') were presented for formal approval by the Board under the written 
resolution procedure so that they could then be referred to the Pension Fund 
Committee for consideration and approval.  

 
After consulting all Employer/Scheme member representatives on the Board the 
following decisi
[...]
20. 

 LCPF Training Plan 2020 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



 
 

Members of the Pension Board were also notified when the reports were circulated 
and copies were available to view via the secure online Pensions Library. 
 
Consultations 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no significant risk management implications associated with this report 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
N/A   

 
 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 16
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board
	4 Local Pension Partnership Administration Update
	Appemdix A

	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting.
	6 Written resolution procedure and decisions taken since the last meeting of the Lancashire Local Pension Board.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Regulatory Update
	8 Appeals Update
	9 LCPF Breaches Report
	10 UK Stewardship Code Compliance
	11 Feedback from members of the Board on pension related training.
	Appendix A.

	12 Part I reports circulated to members of the Pension Fund Committee
	16 Part II reports circulated to members of the Pension Fund Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held remotely via Zoom on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 
starting at 2.00 pm. 
  
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
William Bourne 
 
Board Members 
 
Tony Pounder, Employer representative - LCC 
County Councillor Matthew Salter, Employer representative (LCC) 
Steve Thompson, Employer representative - Unitary, City, Boroughs, Police and Fire 
Carl Gibson, Employer representative - Other Employers 
Kathryn Haigh, Scheme Member representative 
Yvonne Moult, Scheme Member representative 
Keith Wallbank, Scheme Member representative 
Deborah Parker, Scheme Member representative. 
 
Officers  
 
Abbi Leech, Head of Fund, LCPF, Lancashire County Council. 
Colin Smith, Technical Adviser Pensions, LCPF, Lancashire County Council. 
Mukhtar Master, Governance & Risk Officer, LCPF, Lancashire County Council. 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Rachel Blundell, Operations Director, Local Pension Partnership Administration. 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted no apologies had been 
received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting. 
 
Mr Neville reported that he would be contact Board members after the meeting and 
ask them to review their entry in the current Register of Interests and update it if 
necessary. 
 
3.   Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board 

 
The Chair reminded the Board that since the last meeting County Councillor M Salter 
had replaced County Councillor P Britcliffe as an Employer representative on the 
Board. The Board also noted that the revised Terms of Reference would be 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee on the 18th September 2020 for approval. 



Resolved:  
 
1. That the current constitution and membership of the Lancashire Local 

Pension Board, as set out below, is noted.  
 

Mr W Bourne - Independent Chair 
County Councillor M Salter - Employer representative (Lancashire County 
Council) 
Mr T Pounder - Employer representative (Lancashire County Council) 
Mr S Thompson - Employer representative (Unitary, City, Borough Councils 
and Police/Fire) 
Mr C Gibson - Employer representative (Other Employers) 
Ms K Haigh - Scheme member representative. 
Ms Y Moult - Scheme member representative. 
Mr K Wallbank - Scheme member representative. 
Ms D Parker - Scheme member representative. 
 

2. That the current Terms of Reference of the Board, as referred to in the report 
presented and set out in the Minute Book, are noted. 

 
4.   Local Pension Partnership Administration Update 

 
Rachel Blundell, Operations Director from the local Pensions Partnership 
Administration updated the Board on activity by the administration service since the 
last meeting 
 
In response to the Covid-19 outbreak the Local Pensions Partnership had 
implemented its Business Continuity Plan which had involved all staff moving to 
homeworking, the redirection of post from the office and introduction of a remote 
working solution for the Contact centre with enhanced functionality and management 
reporting. After an initial lull in post, email and calls whilst people adjusted to the 
pandemic there had been a steady increase and volumes have generally returned to 
normal levels. Despite the challenges over recent months performance had 
consistently been above SLA targets and data quality remained good.  
 
For the future more challenging Key Performance Indicators had been introduced 
and it was intended to review over the next 12 months the content and number of 
different letters used by the administration service. It was also noted that 
homeworking had proved popular with many staff and a project team had been 
established to explore how the administration service would continue to operate in 
the future.     
 
Resolved:      
 
1. That the Board congratulate all staff at Local Pensions Partnership 

Administration on the performance of the administration service both during 
the recent challenges resulting from Covid-19 and over the last 12 months. 

 
2. That the Board be kept informed of the ongoing performance of the pensions 

administration service and in future be provided with more detailed 



information available from the enhanced functionality and management 
reporting system for the Contact centre. 

     
5.   Minutes of the Last Meeting. 

 
The chair reminded the Board that the meeting scheduled for April 2020 had been 
cancelled due to the Covid-19 outbreak and some reports which did not require a 
formal decision to be taken had been circulated to Board members for information.  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th January, 2020, are 
confirmed as an accurate record and are signed by the Chair in due course. 
 
6.   Written resolution procedure and decisions taken since the last meeting of 

the Lancashire Local Pension Board. 
 

It was reported that as the Pension Fund Committee in June 2020 had been 
cancelled due to Covid-19 the Annual Report of the Board would be included in the 
LCPF Annual Report when it is presented to the Committee on the 18th September 
2020 for approval. The revised Terms of Reference for the Board would also be 
presented to the Committee for approval. 
 
Resolved: That the following decisions of the Pension Board, taken using the written 
resolution procedure, are noted. 
 
1. The approval of four recommendations from the Chair of the Board following 

his one to one meetings with Board members and others as part of the Annual 
Review. 

 
2. The approval of the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Lancashire Local Pension 

Board and its recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for approval 
and inclusion in the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report. 

 
3. The approval of the new Terms of Reference for the Lancashire Local 

Pension Board and their recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for 
approval. 

 
7.   Regulatory Update 

 
Mr Smith, Technical Adviser (Pensions) presented a report which updated the Board 
on various pension regulatory issues and highlighted the following: 
 

 McCloud – the anticipated LGPS consultation on revisions required to the Fund 
scheme regulations had not yet been issued. 

 Reform of the Retail Prices index methodology – the consultation period had 
been extended by four months up to 21st August 2020 and the Fund was working 
with the Scheme Actuary to determine what changes would be required to the 
Admission and Termination Policy for scheme employers.     

 LGPS (Amendment Regulations 2020 – The Fund was working with the Scheme 
Actuary to identify any amendments to the Funding Strategy Statement and the 
Admissions and Termination Policy. 



 
The Board also discussed the new guidance from the Pension Regulator on the 
avoidance of pension scams and Mr Smith confirmed that the Fund would continue 
to signpost members wishing to transfer out of the Fund to the relevant guidance. 
 
Resolved: That the updates on regulatory matters, as set out in the report presented 
and discussed at the meeting, are noted. 
 
8.   Appeals Update 

 
Mr Smith, Technical Adviser (Pensions) presented a report on appeals received 
under the Internal Dispute Procedure for the period 1st January 2020 to 30th June 
2020. 
 
In considering the report the Board recognised the relatively low number of appeals 
in relation to the size of the Fund membership and that the majority of complaints 
were resolved without recourse to the Procedure.  
 
Resolved: That the report is noted and a reminder for employers to refer any appeal 
they receive direct from members to the Local Pensions Partnership for attention be 
included in the next employer bulletin. 
 
9.   LCPF Breaches Report 

 
Mr M Master, Governance and Risk Officer from the Pension Fund Team, informed 
the meeting that during the period April to June 2020 there had been no breaches of 
contribution payments and two data breaches, neither of which had been deemed 
significant enough to warrant reporting to the Information Commissioner.  
 
With regard to the pensions administration service it was reported that there had 
been six Code of Practice 14 breaches and one process breach, none of which were 
considered significant enough to require reporting to the Pensions Regular. In all 
cases corrective action had been taken as soon as the breaches had been identified 
in order to minimise or prevent a future recurrence. 
 
Resolved: That the summary of the Lancashire County Pension Fund Breaches Log 
for the period 1st April to 30th June 2020, as set out in the report presented, is noted. 
 
10.   UK Stewardship Code Compliance 

 
Mr M Master, Governance and Risk Officer from the Pensions Team presented a 
report on the arrangements for the Fund's compliance with the UK Stewardship 
Code, with particular reference to the revised UK Code which came into force in 
January 2020.  
 
It was noted that in accordance with the decision of the Pension Fund Committee in 
March 2020 the regulatory/stewardship requirements are met through Local 
Pensions Partnership Investments being a signatory. The Fund also maintained 
oversight though the receipt of information on various topics including, responsible 



investment, investment decision making and the exercise of ownership rights and 
responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report are noted 
 
11.   Feedback from members of the Board on pension related training. 

 
It was reported that some planned training events had been disrupted by the Covid-
19 pandemic with events being cancelled or rescheduled for later in the year. 
 
The Chair and Mr Gibson reported that the LGPS Local Pension Board Members’ 
Annual Event webinar in June had been informative, particularly with regard to 
different approaches taken by Funds in response to Covid-19. Other members of the 
Board reported that internal workshop on Asset Safety and Cyber Security held via 
Zoom on the 7th July had also been useful.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the feedback given at the meeting in relation to the training received by 

members of the Board is noted. 
 
2. That the 2019/20 Training Record for Board members, as set out in the report 

presented, is noted. 
 
12.   Part I reports circulated to members of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
The Chair presented a report on information which had been circulated to members 
of the Pension Fund Committee following the cancellation of the meeting in April 
2020. 
 
The Board discussed the Annual Administration Report 2019/20 and the Internal 
Audit Assurance report. With regard to the latter it was agreed that the Board should 
invite the Head of Internal Audit to give a presentation on the role and remit of 
internal audit in relation to the Fund and the Local Pension Partnership. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That in advance of the next meeting a presentation be given to the Board on 

the role of internal audit in relation to the Lancashire County Pension Fund 
and the Local Pensions Partnership. 

 
2. That the Head of Internal Audit present a report to the next meeting of the 

Board with regard the audit process and level of assurance regarding the 
Fund and Local Pensions Partnership. 

 
13.   Urgent Business 

 
No items of business were raised under this item. 
 
 



14.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Board would be held at 2.00pm 
on the 13th October 2020 either remotely via Zoom or in Exchange Room 6 at County 
Hall, Preston. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as indicated on each 
item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
16.   Part II reports circulated to members of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
 
The Head of Fund presented a report on information which had been circulated to 
members of the Pension Fund Committee following the cancellation of the meeting in 
April 2020 with regard to the following: 
 

 The Local Pensions Partnership update 

 The Investment Panel report 

 The Lancashire County Pension Fund Performance Overview  

 The Risk Framework 

 The Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 
The Board noted that following a workshop in March 2020 the Local Pensions 
Partnership was in the process of finalising its Governance Charter which would 
summarise the governance arrangements for the Partnership structure and the asset 
management/operator arrangements for the pooling of investments. 
 
Key Performance Indicators were also discussed and the Head of Fund confirmed 
that a report would be presented to the Board in January 2021 on revised KPIs.   
 
With regard to investment performance the Board noted that the Fund had been in a 
healthy position pre Covid-19 which had minimised the impact on investments and 
the funding level. It was reported that the Investment Panel was in the process of 
reviewing the Investment Strategy for the Fund and would present recommendations 
to the Pension Fund Committee in September 2020 
  
Resolved:  
 



1. That the updates from the Head of the Pension Fund regarding information 
circulated to members of the Pension Fund Committee following cancellation 
of the meeting in June 2020 are noted. 

 
2. That a copy of the latest version of the Local Pensions Partnership 

Governance Charter be circulated to members of the Board for information 
and an update report on the Charter presented to the next meeting. 

 
3. That a report on Key Performance Indicators for the Lancashire County 

Pension Fund be presented to the Board on the 19th January 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


